
DATE: July 7, 2021 
For July 22, 2021 Hearing 

TO: John Iurino FROM: Scott Clark 
Zoning Examiner Planning & Development Services 

Director 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL EXCEPTION LAND USE –  
PLANNING & AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT 
SE-21-05 Merchand-Vozack Lane – Residential Care Services, Adult Care Use 
R-1 (Ward 2)

Issue – This is a request for approval of the expansion of an existing adult care facility from 32 to 
40 beds, as a special exception land use in the R-1 Residential zone.  The 2.15-acre project site is 
located about 1,145 feet from the southeast corner of Broadway Boulevard and Harrison Road (see 
Case Location Map).  

A Residential Care Services, Adult Care Use with more than ten (10) residents may be  allowed in 
the R-1 zone as a Special Exception Land Use subject to approval through a Zoning Examiner 
Special Exception Procedure (Section 3.4.3), and is subject to Sections 4.9.7.J.2.a, 3.d, .4, .8 of 
the Unified Development Code (UDC).  The Zoning Examiner renders a decision to grant the use 
with or without conditions, or to deny the use.   

Planning & Development Services Recommendation – The Planning & Development 
Services Department recommends approval of the special exception request, subject to the 
attached preliminary conditions.  

Background Information – 

Existing Land Use:  Residential Care Services, Adult Care Use. 

Zoning Description:  
R-1:  This zone provides for urban, low density, single-family, residential development, together
with schools, parks, and other public services.

Surrounding Zones and Land Uses:  
Existing Zoning: North, South, East & West - Zoned R-1 Residential 

Existing Uses:  One-story single-family residences 

MEMORANDUM 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/tucson/latest/tucson_az_udc/0-0-0-1048#JD_UDCSec.3.4.3
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Previous Cases on the Property:  

SE-00-20  Desert Villa II - Vozack Lane 
The current Adult Care Use on site was originally approved by the Zoning Examiner on May 24, 
2000, under Case Number SE-00-20, for the expansion of the Adult Care Use from 10 to 32 
residents, for a total of 24 bedrooms, with conditions. In June 2001, the Zoning Examiner approved 
a time limit extension requested by the applicant, to extend the time limit to obtain a building 
permit to May 24, 2002. The special exception approval expired in May 2003.  

C9-94-26  Chirco Custom Homes - Harrison Road, SR to R-1 
This was a rezoning request on 14.06 acres of property including the subject property.  The original 
request was for thirty-two (32) single-family lots including retaining the residence that has since 
been converted to an assisted care facility and an additional residence some distance to the west. 
The subdivision, Harrison Heights II, which completed the rezoning, contains 27 new lots and two 
blocks, which are the subject of this special exception land use request.  The Mayor and Council 
approved the rezoning request on December 12, 1994, and adopted Ordinance No. 8638 on January 
22, 1996, when the subdivision was approved.  The case was closed on March 11, 1996, when the 
subdivision plat was recorded. 

Related Cases: None. 

Applicant’s Request – This is a request by Daniel White, P.E., Civil Engineer at Kaeko, Inc. for 
approval of the expansion of an existing adult care facility from 32 to 40 beds, as a special 
exception land use in the R-1 Residential zone.  The 2.15-acre project site is located about 1,145 
feet from the southeast corner of Broadway Boulevard and Harrison Road (see Case Location 
Map). The preliminary development plan (PDP) indicates the existing 6,070 square-foot, 11-foot 
high facility will be expanded with a 12,266 square foot, 16-foot high addition. The project 
includes in the preliminary landscape plan a new landscape border along the south side of the new 
addition, and the relocation of the refuse collection area on the south side of the proposed addition. 
As indicated in the neighborhood meeting minutes, the applicant clarified that the gated entrance 
at Salvatore Place is for emergency vehicles only, and that the current gate with be replaced with 
a new gate that will better match the aesthetics in the area. 

Planning Considerations – Land use policy direction for this area is provided by Plan Tucson and 
the Pantano East Area Plan.  

Plan Tucson (PT)  
Plan Tucson, the City of Tucson’s General & Sustainability Plan, in the Future Growth Scenario 
Map, designates the area of the subject site as Existing Neighborhoods. The Existing 
Neighborhoods Building Block is primarily developed and largely built-out residential 
neighborhoods where the goal is to maintain the character of these neighborhoods while 
accommodating some new development and redevelopment. Plan Tucson supports the retention 
and expansion of existing businesses (PT-LT28.1.11). Low-density (up to 6 units per acre) 



Special Exception Land Use  
Planning & Development Services Department Report 
SE-21-05 Merchand-Vozack Lane – Adult Care Use 
R-1 Zone  (Ward 2)

3 of 6 

residential development is generally appropriate along local streets and in the interior of 
established single-family residential areas. 

Pantano East Area Plan (PEAP) 
The Plan supports a variety of housing types and residential uses. Uses other than single-family 
residences can be integrated into existing neighborhoods but must be designed to buffer and 
enhance the surrounding properties. Adequate access is required to all properties. The Plan also 
promotes low-density residential development within the interior of established low-density 
neighborhoods. 

Project Background – 
A previous special exception case (SE-99-41) was denied by the Zoning Examiner citing the 
additional traffic and activity that would be placed on Salvatore Place through the Harrison Heights 
II subdivision. However, this proposal came back and was approved – SE-00-20 for expansion to 
32 beds. The rationale for this approval was if the property were developed, similar to the adjacent 
Harrison Heights II subdivision and other adjacent subdivisions, there could potentially be eight 
(8) to ten (10) single-family residences constructed on the 2.17 acres (4+ RAC). This level of low-
density development would generate approximately 80 to 100 vehicle trips per day. At that time
Pima Association of Governments -Transportation Planning Division estimated that the proposed
assisted-living adult care development for thirty-two (32) residents would generate approximately
67 vehicle trips per day.

Design Considerations – 

Land Use Compatibility – A Residential Care Services, Adult Care Use can range in size and 
impacts depending upon the location and number of residents.  An adult care use with a maximum 
of ten (10) residents is allowed in a residential zone and is treated basically the same as a single-
family residential use.  An adult care use with a maximum of 15 residents can be located in a 
residential zone if approved as a Special Exception land use and is also treated basically the same 
as a single-family residential use.  An adult care use with more than 15 residents may be located 
in a residential zone as a Special Exception land use on property with a minimum lot size of 1.5 
acres, a maximum lot coverage of 60%, and 20-foot setbacks from adjoining residential zoning. 
However, since facilities with more than 15 residents tend to create additional traffic and impacts 
on the surrounding residential properties, they are considered more intense than a typical single-
family residential use. Therefore, the requirements tend to direct the uses toward larger parcels or 
locations on or near major streets. The Unified Development Code recognizes this difference by 
requiring a Special Exception land use process including a public hearing and greater building 
setbacks, larger parking requirements, and more landscaping and buffering.  

The proposed building addition will be no more than 16 feet in height. This will be nominally the 
same height as the existing building. The existing building is nominally 6,070 square feet with a 
+/- 310 square foot out building. Existing single-family homes proximate to the proposed 
improvements are single-story and approximately 10-12 feet in height. Proposed building setbacks 
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for the building expansion will be nominally 36 feet from the west property line, 28 feet from the 
south property line, and 80 feet from the east property line. The nearest neighbor (in the southwest 
corner of the site) is roughly 60 feet away from the proposed building expansion. All other 
residences are greater than 100 feet from the proposed improvements. 

 Use-Specific Standards 

The following Unified Development Code (UDC) Use-Specific Standards 4.9.7.J.2.a, 3.d, .4, .8 of 
apply to the Residential Care Services, Adult Care Use under R-1 zone, for an unlimited number 
of residents:  

• UDC 4.9.7.J.2.a – Accessory treatment, including counseling or other types of meetings,
is not permitted for nonresidents of the facility.  The applicant has indicated this standard 
will be met by including a note on the development plan, and by an amendment to the 
service agreement for each resident. 

• UDC 4.9.7.J.3.d – Care is permitted for an unlimited number of residents. The applicant
is proposing to restrict the number of beds to 40. 

• UDC 4.9.7.J.4 – If licensing is required by the State of Arizona for the use, proof of such
licensure is required. The owner will provide the necessary licensure information to 
accompany the submittal of the development package. 

• UDC 4.9.7.J.8 – The maximum permitted lot coverage is 60%. The minimum
required setback from all interior lot lines adjoining residential zoning is 20 feet. The 
minimum required lot size is one and one-half acres. In the application packet, applicant 
has indicated lot coverage is estimated to be 39%. The preliminary development plan 
shows building setbacks no closer than 28 feet, and the lot size of 2.15 acres. 

Conclusion – The proposed special exception is consistent with Plan Tucson and the Pantano 
East Area Plan and in compliance with performance criteria of UDC .9.7.J.2.a, 3.d, .4, .8.  Subject 
to compliance with the attached revised preliminary conditions, approval of the special exception 
land use in the R-1 zone is appropriate.  

SC:JB:MG:S:\Entitlements Section\SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS\2021\SE-21-05 Merchand - Vozack Lane\ZE\SE21-05 
Staff Report 6-20-21.docx 
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Preliminary Conditions 

PROCEDURAL 

1. A development package, in substantial compliance with the preliminary development
package and required reports dated May 17, 2021, is to be submitted and approved in
accordance with the Administrative Manual, Section 2-06.

2. Historic or prehistoric features or artifacts discovered during future ground disturbing
activities should be reported to the City of Tucson Historic Preservation Officer. Pursuant
to A.R.S. 41-865 the discovery of human remains and associated objects found on
private lands in Arizona must be reported to the Director Arizona State Museum.

3. Any relocation, modification, etc., of existing utilities and/or public improvements
necessitated by the proposed development shall be at no expense to the public.

4. Five years are allowed from the date of initial authorization to implement and effectuate
all Code requirements and conditions of the special exception.

LAND USE COMPATIBILITY 

5. Accessory treatment, including counseling or other types of meetings, is not permitted
for nonresidents of the facility.

6. Care is permitted for an unlimited number of residents.

7. If licensing is required by the State of Arizona for the use, proof of such licensure is
required.

8. The maximum permitted lot coverage is 60%. The minimum required setback from
all interior lot lines adjoining residential zoning is 20 feet. The minimum required lot
size is one and one-half acres.

9. All new structures limited to one-story, with maximum height of 16 feet,

10. There is to be a 25-foot-wide landscape border along the southern portion of the
property, adjacent to the proposed addition.

11. Loading areas and refuse collection areas to be located away from adjacent residences.

12. Access from/to Salvatore Place to be gated and signed for emergency access only.

13. A drainage report shall be submitted for review and approved, including details of
retention/detention.
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Preliminary Conditions 

14. All-weather access shall be provided across the wash to Vozack Lane as determined
necessary by the City Engineer.

15. Provision of a disturbance and landscaping plan that delineates the existing vegetation
to be salvaged and/or replaced, or retained in place. The City landscape inspector
shall field verify the disturbance plan prior to commencing with any grubbing, grading,
and/or salvage activity.

16. Preservation of as much of the existing mature vegetation in the unnamed
drainageway as possible. Temporarily fencing shall be provided to protect all areas
that are to remain undisturbed during the construction process.

17. Construction traffic shall be limited to 7:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M.

18. Any outdoor lighting shall be low wattage and directed away from adjacent residences.

19. Water harvesting techniques shall be integrated into the landscape design.

20. Any new required or proposed masonry screen walls shall be constructed of, or
painted with, graffiti-resistant materials.  Those screen walls shall incorporate one of
the following decorative materials:  (a) tile, (b) stone, (c) brick, (d) textured brick/block,
(e) a coarse-textured material such as stucco or plaster, or (f) a combination of the
above materials.

21. "Safe by Design" concepts shall be incorporated in the plat for review by the Tucson
Police Department.

22. Any relocation, modification, etc., of existing utilities and/or public improvements
necessitated by the proposed development will be at no expense to the public.

23. Should there be any encroachments into City right of way by aerial or subsurface, the
applicant will need to contact the City’s Real Estate Division .

TUCSON AIRPORT AUTHORITY NOTICE 

25. According to the FAA Notice Criteria Tool, this project is located in proximity to a
navigation facility and could impact navigation signal reception.  The applicant shall
file Form 7460 with the FAA at least 45 days before construction activities begin for
the project.  It is highly recommended that the applicant file earlier than 45 days to
provide the applicant with sufficient time to respond to any concerns which are
identified by the FAA.  Any cranes used which are used must also be identified with
Form 7460.  Please file Form 7460 at
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Preliminary Conditions 

https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/portal.jsp 

Documentation of compliance with this condition must be provided to the Planning & 
Development Services Entitlements Division prior to scheduling the case for 
ordinance adoption.  
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     Approval – Protest Form 
 

If you wish to submit a written protest or approval, this form is provided for your 
convenience.  Please print your comments below, sign your name, and mail to the Rezoning 
Section of the Planning & Development Services Department at the address on the reverse 
side (you will need to attach postage).  The number of approvals and protests along with 
protest calculations will be reported at the Zoning Examiner’s public hearing.   

 
Approvals and protests must have an owner’s signature to be recorded. 

 
 
 

 
 

Case:  SE-21-05   Merchand – Vozack Lane,  R-1 Zone,  Ward #2  
   Proposed Development: A request to allow an existing adult care facility to increase the number of beds allowed to 40 
as a special exception land use on approximately 2.15 acres in the R-1 zone.  The project site is located at 250 S. Vozack 
Lane, approximately 1,000 feet south of Broadway Boulevard and 1,200 feet east of Harrison Road. 
  
_____________________________________           APPROVE the proposed rezoning. 
I/We the undersigned property owners, wish to  PROTEST the proposed rezoning. 
 
Reason: 

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
PLEASE PRINT 
YOUR NAME  

PLEASE PRINT  
MAILING ADDRESS 

PLEASE PRINT 
LEGAL PROPERTY 

DESCRIPTION 
  Subdivision Block Lot 
 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 
Owner’s Signature:  _______________________________________________ Date ____________________  
                 Place  

 



                Stamp  
                 Here 

 
 
 
 

     City of Tucson 
     Planning & Development Services 
     201 N. Stone 
     P.O. Box 27210 
     Tucson, Arizona 85726-7210 
 
 
SE-21-05  MG 
 

Expose this flap - Affix stamp and return 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

City of Tucson 
Planning & Development Services 
Rezoning Section 
201 N. Stone Avenue 
P.O.  BOX   27210 
Tucson,  Arizona   85726-7210 

 
 
 
 
 
 
SE-21-05  MG 
IMPORTANT SPECIAL EXCEPTION NOTICE ENCLOSED 
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